Ten rural 
villages (five each from the two blocks selected) 
were delineated for the study. Twenty percent of 
the total households in the ten rural villages were 
selected and one youth from each household was 
interviewed bringing the sample size to two 
hundred and forty seven (247).   

Table 1. Villages and rural youth sampled in the study area 

Sl.No. Villages Total households No. of youth selected 
1 Belkhadu 13 3 
2 Padariya 381 76 
3 Pipariya 87 17 
4 Pondi 67 13 
5 Umaliya 115 23 
6 Benikheda 223 45 
7 Doni 60 12 
8 Luhari 89 18